
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS 

RAJYA SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. 320 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.03.2021 

EKLAVYA MODEL RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS (EMRS) 

320. SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) the total sanctioned strength of teachers in the country in the Eklavya Model Residential
Schools (EMRS) as of date, State-wise details thereof; and

(b) the total amounts of funds disbursed by the Central Government to States/UTs for Eklavya
Model Residential Schools (EMRS) during the past three years, State-wise details thereof?

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS 

(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)   

(a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 320 
FOR 25.03.2021 REGARDING “EKLAVYA MODEL RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS (EMRS)” 

(a) The total sanctioned strength of teachers in the country in the Eklavya Model Residential
Schools (EMRS) as of date, State-wise details, is attached at Annexure-A.

(b) Fund released by the Ministry of Tribal Affairs to States/UTs for Eklavya Model Residential
Schools (EMRS) during the past three years is at Annexure-B.
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Annexure-A 

Annexure-A referred in part (a) in the reply of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 320 for 
answer on 25.03.2021 raised by Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tasa regarding “Eklavya Model 
Residential Schools (EMRS)” 

Total sanctioned strength of teachers in the Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRSs): 

State Functional EMRS Number of Sanctioned 
Teachers 

Andhra Pradesh 19 267 

Arunachal Pradesh 2 52 

Assam 1 26 

Chhattisgarh 42 717 

Dadar & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 1 7 

Gujarat 35 758 

Himachal Pradesh 4 47 

Jharkhand 13 235 

Karnataka 10 260 

Kerala 2 52 

Madhya Pradesh 63 1460 

Maharashtra 25 410 

Manipur 3 78 

Mizoram 6 99 

Nagaland 3 78 

Odisha 19 377 

Rajasthan 22 469 

Sikkim 4 80 

Tamil Nadu 8 208 

Telangana 23 318 

Tripura 5 111 

Uttar Pradesh 2 40 

Uttarakhand 3 40 

West Bengal 7 182 

Total 322* 6371 

* this includes those schools which became functional or scheduled to be functional this academic
year.

Note: Teaching Staff: Principal 1, Vice-Principal 1, PGTs 12, TGTs 12, Art-1, Music-1 and 
Physical Education 2. 
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Annexure-B 

Annexure-B referred in part (b) in the reply of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 320 for 
answer on 25.03.2021 raised by Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tasa regarding “Eklavya Model 
Residential Schools (EMRS)” 

Fund released by Ministry of Tribal Affairs to States/UTs for Eklavya Model Residential Schools 
(EMRS) during the past three years: 

(₹ in lakhs) 

Sl. No Name of the State 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

1 Andhra Pradesh 3791.11 1994.00 5198.31 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 4550.80 683.60 3239.25 

3 Assam 0.00 736.00 3059.04 

4 Bihar 900.00 0.00 0.00 

5 Chhattisgarh 5999.00 6886.25 13052.49 

6 Dadra & Ngagar Haweli 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7 Gujarat 6580.78 7963.78 14380.04 

8 Himachal Pradesh 688.02 1265.15 2540.70 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 800.00 2634.68 2400.00 

10 Jharkhand 4026.00 5668.08 8829.14 

11 Karnataka 896.38 1780.59 4867.77 

12 Kerala 644.02 769.00 633.29 

13 Madhya Pradesh 7007.28 7087.06 31006.61 

14 Maharashtra 5938.40 4331.35 5629.87 

15 Manipur 1141.40 1841.55 4050.60 

16 Meghalaya 0.00 2105.15 0.00 

17 Mizoram 1554.78 2611.00 3931.64 

18 Nagaland 1897.60 1174.54 1958.71 

19 Odisha 7242.80 4314.80 4743.00 

20 Rajasthan 2970.00 4162.25 8706.75 

21 Sikkim 416.98 662.12 3175.35 

22 Tamil Nadu 1420.80 1218.40 6356.07 

23 Telangana 4394.57 3541.83 7816.40 

24 Tripura 1644.78 1555.20 2472.64 

25 Uttar Pradesh 952.00 1145.45 1147.09 

26 Uttarakhand 1697.06 1197.80 428.37 

27 West Bengal 1049.16 3767.13 5301.25 

Grand Total 68203.72 71096.76 144924.38 

***** 
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